## **PROCLAMATION**

## Presented by San Diego County Board of Supervisors – Supervisor Greg Cox HONORING VIP VILLAGE PRESCHOOL

WHEREAS, the health, safety and well-being of residents is of primary concern for the County of San Diego and on July 13, 2010, the San Diego County Board of Supervisors adopted the *Live Well San Diego* initiative to achieve the County's vision of safe, healthy and thriving communities; and

WHEREAS, the *Live Well San Diego* initiative is about uniting all sectors—businesses, schools, military and veteran's organizations, community- and faith-based organizations, and all levels of government—in order to bring about positive change; and

WHEREAS, VIP VILLAGE PRESCHOOL has a long history of making a difference for children and families in the South Bay; and

WHEREAS, VIP VILLAGE PRESCHOOL has adopted a dedicated *Live Well San Diego* program to promote healthy lifestyle behaviors for young children and their families; and

WHEREAS, VIP VILLAGE PRESCHOOL has supported practices to address the issue of early childhood obesity, and

WHEREAS, VIP VILLAGE PRESCHOOL is committed to continuing to advance *Live Well San Diego* into the future, and is embracing this initiative as an excellent fit with VIP VILLAGE PRESCHOOL ongoing efforts to be a part of the community. As such, VIP VILLAGE PRESCHOOL will continue to:

- Support positive choices by working with the County of San Diego and First 5 San Diego to promote health education for the network of adults that surround a child on the importance of adopting practices that contribute to improved health.
- Advance new and creative ways to create a healthy, safe and thriving community by working together with the County of San Diego and First 5 San Diego to encourage healthy habits among young children.

**BE IT PROCLAIMED** by Supervisor Greg Cox and all members of the San Diego Board of Supervisors on this 29<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2014 that they commend **VIP VILLAGE PRESCHOOL** for its outstanding service, leadership, and commitment to the health and wellness of county residents, and do hereby declare this day to be the **"VIP VILLAGE PRESCHOOL** – **LIVE WELL Day"** throughout San Diego County.